Dhe b JEmEmd s i)

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

DEVELOPMENT OF SEMI-AUTOMATED MUSHROOM
PICKER DEVICE

This report is submitted in accordance with the requirement of the Universiti
Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) for the Bachelor of Electronics Engineering

Technology (Industrial Electronics) with Honours.

by

NURAZREEN INSYIRAH BINTI SAID
B071610210
940520-12-5940

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING
TECHNOLOGY

2019



e == UTeM UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA
Ny SR

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN PROJEK SARJANA MUDA

Tajuk: DEVELOPMENT OF SEMI-AUTOMATED MUSHROOM PICKER DEVICE
Sesi Pengajian: 2019

Saya NURAZREEN INSYIRAH BINTI SAID mengaku membenarkan Laporan PSM

ini disimpan di Perpustakaan Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) dengan

syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:

1. Laporan PSM adalah hak milik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka dan penulis.

2. Perpustakaan Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka dibenarkan membuat salinan
untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja dengan izin penulis.

3. Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan laporan PSM ini sebagai bahan pertukaran
antara institusi pengajian tinggi.

4. **Sila tandakan (X)

Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau
D SULIT* kepentingan Malaysia sebagaimana yang termaktub dalam AKTA

RAHSIA RASMI 1972,




D TERHAD*

Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang telah ditentukan oleh

organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan.

m TIDAK

TERHAD

Yang benar,

NURAZREEN INSYIRAH BINTI SAID
Alamat Tetap:

No. 36, Lot T06, Lorong Sierra,

7/1B Bandar Sierra, Km 20,

Jalan Tuaran, 88450 Kota Kinabalu
Sabah.

Tarikh:

Disahkan oleh penyelia:

IR. TS. MOHD SYAHRIN AMRI BIN
MOHD NOH

Cop Rasmi Penyelia

Tarikh:

*Jika Laporan

PSM ini

SULIT atau TERHAD,

sila lampirkan

berkuasa/organisasi berkenaan dengan menyatakan sekali sebab dan tempoh laporan PSM ini

surat daripada pihak




DECLARATION

| hereby, declared this report entitled DEVELOPMENT OF SEMI-AUTOMATED
MUSHROOM PICKER DEVICE is the results of my own research except as cited in

references.
Signature: L
Author : NURAZREEN INSYIRAH BINTI SAID
Date:



APPROVAL

This report is submitted to the Faculty of Electrical and Electronic Engineering
Technology of Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) as a partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Electronics Engineering

Technology (Industrial Electronics) with Honours. The member of the supervisory is

as follow:
Signature: e,
Supervisor : IR. TS. MOHD SYAHRIN AMRI BIN
MOHD NOH
SIgNAtUNE. .o
Co-supervisor: TS. SHAHRIZAL BIN SAAT



ABSTRAK

Tajuk projek ini ialah Peranti Pemetik Cendawan Semi-Automatik. Tujuan projek ini
adalah untuk menyelesaikan masalah tenaga pekerja dan pengurusan masa. Objektif
projek ini adalah untuk membangunkan peranti pemetik cendawan separa automatik
menggunakan aplikasi motor servo dan pada masa yang sama memantau perbandingan

prestasi antara alat pemetik cendawan separuh automatik dan kaedah manual.

Vi



ABSTRACT

The title of this project is Development of Semi-Automated Mushroom Picker Device.
The reason is to solve man power and time management problem. The objective of this
project is to develop a semi-automated mushroom picker device using servo motor
application and to monitor the performance of semi-automated mushroom picker device

versus manual method.

vii



DEDICATION

I would like to dedicate this project report to Ir. Ts. Mohd Syahrin Amri Bin Mohd Noh
for his guidance and advice in finishing this project. Also, | would like to take this
opportunity to thank you for sharing your knowledge and support during the project
period of time. To my beloved parents, thank you for giving all the support in finishing

this report.

viii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, 1 would like to express grateful to Allah SWT for letting me complete this
project. | wish to express my sincere thanks to Ir. Ts. Mohd Syahrin Amri Bin Mohd Noh,
my supervisor and Ts. Shahrizal Bin Saat, my Co-Supervisor for their opinions, valuable
guidance, encouragement and support. | take this opportunity to record my sincere thanks
to all the faculty members for their help and effort. None the less, | also want to thank my
parents for their unceasing encouragement and support. | also place on record, our sense
of gratitude to one and all who, directly, or in directly, have lent their helping hand in this

venture.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS X
LIST OF TABLES Xiv
LIST OF FIGURES XV
LIST OF APPENDICES XVii
LIST OF SYMBOLS Xviii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS XiX
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1  Background 1
1.2 Problem Statement 3
1.3  Objectives 4
1.4 Project Scope 4
1.4.1 Arduino Uno 4

1.4.2 Harvesting Process 5

1.4.3 Oyster Mushroom 5

1.4.4 Three Mushroom Block 5

1.45 Servo Motor 5



1.5  Significance Study
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Previous Harvesting Process
2.2  Strawberry Robotic Harvesting System (Journal 1)
2.3 Autonomous Kiwi Fruit Picking Robot (Journal 2)
2.4  VanDenTop Harvesting Machine (Company Website)
2.5  Portable Picking Device for Pine Cones (Journal 3)
2.6 Comparison betweeb each development
2.7 Linear Actuator Principle Operation
2.7.1 Model Specification
2.7.2 Connecting Battery and Linear Actuator to MD10B
2.8 Microcontroller
2.9  Capacitance and Inductive Proximity Sensor
2.10 AutoCAD Software
2.11 Proposal Features
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1  Project Flowchart
3.2  Block Diagram
3.3 Mushroom Holder Design

Xi

10

11

12

13

14

14

16

17

18

19

20

20

23

24



3.4 Arduino IDE

3.5  Arduino Pin Connection
3.6 MIT Inventor App

3.7  Estimated Cost

3.8  Expected Result

3.9  Knowledge

3.10 Research Paper

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1  Hardware

4.1.1 Hardware Design

4.1.2 Complete Hardware Design
4.2  Software

4.2.1 Arduino Coding

4.2.2 Mushroom Picker Device App

4.3  Time Delay

4.3.1 Pick Condition and Delivery to Collector Bin Status

4.4 Discussion

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION

5.1 Summary Report

Xii

25

26

27

28

28

29

29

30

30

30

31

32

32

37

40

41

41

43

43



5.2 Future Work

REFERENCES

APPENDIX

Xiii

43

44

46



TABLE

Table 2.6.1:

Table 2.7.1:

Table 2.8.1

Table 2.10.1

Table 3.7.1

Table 4.3.1

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

Comparison between 4 developments
DTG24-100 model specification

PIC18 device feature
Advantages of AutoCAD
Estimated cost

Output result based on time delay setting

Xiv

PAGE

12

14

16

19

28

40



FIGURE

Figure 1.1.1
Figure 1.1.2
Figure 1.1.3

Figure 2.1.1

Figure 2.2.1
Figure 2.3.1

Figure 2.4.1

Figure 2.5.1
Figure 2.7.1
Figure 2.7.2
Figure 2.7.3
Figure 2.7.4
Figure 2.9.1

Figure 2.9.2

Figure 2.10.1

Figure 3.1.1
Figure 3.1.1
Figure 3.3.2

Figure 3.2.3

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

Sinar Syukrawie Enterprise at Alor
Gajah, Melaka

Mushroom block in steamer
Growth condition mushroom

Mushroom production
Strawberry robotic harvesting
system

Autonomous kiwi fruit picking robot

Vandentop harvesting machine
Development of Portable Device for
Pine Cones

Linear actuator

Linear actuator design

Linear actuator connecting with
motor drive and battery

Motor drive connection to
microcontroller

Experiment system for studying
proximity sensor

Proximity sensor operating
AutoCAD software

Project Flowchart

Project flowchart

Mushroom holder

Proposed layout design

XV

PAGE

10

11
13
13
15
15
17
17
18
21
22
24
25



Figure 3.3.1

Figure 3.5.1

Figure 3.6.1

Figure 3.6.2

Figure 4.1.1.1
Figure 4.1.2.1
Figure 4.2.1.1
Figure 4.2.1.2
Figure 4.2.1.3
Figure 4.2.1.4
Figure 4.2.1.5
Figure 4.2.1.6
Figure 4.2.2.1
Figure 4.2.2.2
Figure 4.2.2.3
Figure 4.2.2.4

Figure4.4.1

Arduino #include function
Arduino pin connection to Bluetooth
module and servo motor
Designer Screen 1

Block Screen 1

Mushroom Picker Device
Complete Hardware Design
Arduino Coding 1

Arduino Coding 2

Arduino Coding 3

Arduino Coding 4

Arduino Coding 5

Arduino Coding 6

Mushroom Picker Device App
Block Design 1

Block Design 2

Block Design 3

Incomplete Project circuit using
PIC18F4550

XVi

25
26
27
27
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
36
37
38
38
39
41



LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX TITLE PAGE
Appendix A Project Planning PSM 1 46
Appendix B Project Planning PSM 2 47

XVii



mm
kg
%

LIST OF SYMBOLS

Millimeter
Kilogram

Percentage

Xviii



3D
2D
CAD
UoH
UoL
dH
dL
DC
CwW
CCw
PWM
LCD
GPS
usB
RM

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

3 dimension

2 dimension

Computer -aided design
Output voltage high
Output voltage low
Distance high

Distance low

Direct current
Clockwise
Counter-clockwise
Pulse width modulation
Liquid-crystal display
Global positioning system
Universal serial bus
Ringgit Malaysia

Xix



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

Figure 1.1.1: Sinar Syukrawie Enterprise at Alor Gajah, Melaka

According to M. Zaffrie, M. Yasser Suhaimi and H. Azahar (2013), oyster
mushroom is the most popular mushroom type of food among the consumers and
entrepreneur. The factors of its being so popular than other mushroom are because of its
easy production process and delicious taste. More than 95% entrepreneur harvest oyster
mushroom while the rest are shiitake, button and ganoderma.( M. Zaffrie, M. Yasser
Suhaimi and H. Azahar , 2013)

With this, more mushroom can be produced and more demand to be expected
from the consumers. However, there are challenges in mushroom harvesting such as lack
of man power and time taken to harvest. These challenges occur during the picking hour
of mushroom. In Figure 1.1.1, a visit to Sinar Syukrawie Enterprise at Bt. Gadek, Alor

©

(L) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



Gajah, Melaka is done to understand deeper on how the whole mushroom process is made

in mushroom industry.

The production of mushroom starts with mushroom block preparation. There are
three main ingredients inside the mushroom block which are rubber wood dust, rice bran,
kapur. These ingredients are mixed in 100:10:1 ratio using a mixing machine. During the
packaging process, the mixture is filled in a plastic bag of 9 x 13 cm sizing. The mixture

inside the plastic bag is compacted and covered with a neck cap and cover.

Figure 1.1.2: Mushroom Blocks in a Steamer

The next step is steaming process as in Figure 1.1.2. The mushroom blocks are
steamed in a steamer for 5 hours at 103 degree Celsius. The steamer can load 500
mushroom block at one time. Bigger scale entrepreneur use bigger steamer for bigger
production. After this process is complete, the mushroom block is let to cool down for 2
days and 1 night in an inoculation room. Afterwards, the mushroom block is injected with

miselium.

Miselium is a mushroom seed that has smooth texture. Usually, wheat and corn
are sued for the seed’s housing. It is best to use 7-10 seeds for each block. A pure white
color shows the best condition of mushroom seed. Before injecting the seeds, it is



important to ensure that there are no dust and dirt during this process. The reason is to

avoid bacteria from affecting the mushroom seed.

Then, the next step is ripening process. The function is to activate the miselium
that is implanted inside the mushroom block. This process usually takes 40 to 50 days for
miselium to spread fully and purely white inside the mushroom block. It is recommended
that the temperature should be above 30 degree Celsius and humidity below 80%. This

way, ripening process will be much faster.

Figure 1.1.3: Growth condition of mushroom after ripening process

The last step is harvesting process. Usually, a small form of mushroom will appear
after 2-3 days of neck cap removal as in Figure 1.1.3. The mushroom will only be harvest

and mature after 4-5 days of neck cap removal. This is where this project takes part into.

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



1.2 Problem Statement

In harvesting process, there are challenges that entrepreneur had to deal with.
Most of the problems come from man power and time management. The worker had to
pick and drop the mushroom into the box collector and repeat that process for each
mushroom block which cause worker to have back pain as they had to constantly sit down
and stand back up to pick the mushrooms. This in the end disturbs the efficiency of worker
to keep picking the mushroom continuously. Furthermore, this process takes a lot of time
where worker had to think first whether the mushroom is mature enough to be picked or

not. All of this process is done manually.

However, this problems can be resolved to execute faster responds. Instead of
using manpower, a picking device is a perfect application to pick the mushroom. It is
much faster and easier as it is automated by servo motor. This will shorten the time taken
for harvesting process and undamaging the physical condition of the matured mushroom.

1.3 Objectives

With this, we would like to take this opportunity to take this opportunity to build an
automated picking device to solve the problems of harvesting mushroom in mushroom

industry.
The objective for this project are:
e To develop a semi-automated mushroom picker device using servo motor

application

e To monitor the semi-automated picker performance versus manual method



1.4 Project Scope

This scope focus mainly on how to pick the mushroom with the usage of microcontroller
application. This project does not cover other processes than harvesting process. The

parameter for this project can be divided into several parts which are:

1.4.1 Arduino Uno

In this project, Arduino Uno is used to monitor and control the process of picking
mushroom. It is much cheaper and easier to use compared to other microcontroller. It can
connect to servo motor as output signals as it has 5 analog input ports, transmit and receive

pin, 1 USB module and power supply pin.

1.4.2 The Harvesting process

Mushroom harvesting for oyster mushroom type has been done manually by the worker
till this day. However, in this project, the mushroom is picked and gripped between the
mushroom block neck cap and the mushroom by servo motor gripper. The mushroom
then is pulled up and dropped into a collector bin when the gripper release the mushroom.

The mushroom can only be picked when it is mature enough depends on the size. This
part will not be covered as all the matured mushroom will be re-positioned into a

mushroom holder to ease the process of harvesting.
1.4.3 Oyster mushroom
There are many types of mushroom harvested and consumed in Malaysia. However,

oyster mushroom is the most popular and high demand than other mushroom. Therefore,

only oyster mushroom is used in this project.



