

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

DEVELOPMENT OF SEMI-AUTOMATED MUSHROOM PICKER DEVICE

This report is submitted in accordance with the requirement of the Universiti

Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) for the Bachelor of Electronics Engineering

Technology (Industrial Electronics) with Honours.

by

NURAZREEN INSYIRAH BINTI SAID B071610210 940520-12-5940

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGY

2019



UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN PROJEK SARJANA MUDA

Tajuk: DEVELOPMENT OF SEMI-AUTOMATED MUSHROOM PICKER DEVICE				
Sesi Pengajian: 2019				
Saya NURAZREEN INSYIRAH BINTI SAID mengaku membenarkan Laporan PSM				
ini disimpan di Perpustakaan Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) dengan				
syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:				
1. Laporan PSM adalah hak milik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka dan penulis.				
2. Perpustakaan Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka dibenarkan membuat salinan				
untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja dengan izin penulis.				
3. Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan laporan PSM ini sebagai bahan pertukaran				
antara institusi pengajian tinggi.				
4. **Sila tandakan (X)				
Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau				
SULIT* kepentingan Malaysia sebagaimana yang termaktub dalam AKTA				
RAHSIA RASMI 1972.				

	TERHAD*	Mengandungi maklu	mat TERHAD	yang tela	h ditentukan	olel
	ILMIND	organisasi/badan di n	nana penyelidik	an dijalank	can.	
\boxtimes	TIDAK					
	TERHAD					
Yang	benar,		Disahkan oleh	ı penyelia:		
			IR. TS. MOHD SYAHRIN AMRI BIN			
NURAZREEN INSYIRAH BINTI SAID		MOHD NOH				
Alamat Tetap:		Cop Rasmi Penyelia				
No. 30	6, Lot T06, Lo	rong Sierra,				
7/1B Bandar Sierra, Km 20,						
Jalan Tuaran, 88450 Kota Kinabalu						
Sabah	ı .					
Tarikh:			Tarikh:			

*Jika Laporan PSM ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak berkuasa/organisasi berkenaan dengan menyatakan sekali sebab dan tempoh laporan PSM ini

DECLARATION

I hereby, declared this report entitled DEVELOPMENT OF SEMI-AUTOMATED MUSHROOM PICKER DEVICE is the results of my own research except as cited in references.

Signature:	
Author:	NURAZREEN INSYIRAH BINTI SAID
Date:	

APPROVAL

This report is submitted to the Faculty of Electrical and Electronic Engineering Technology of Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) as a partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Electronics Engineering Technology (Industrial Electronics) with Honours. The member of the supervisory is as follow:

Signature:	
Supervisor:	IR. TS. MOHD SYAHRIN AMRI BIN
	MOHD NOH
G!	
Signature:	
Co-supervisor:	TS. SHAHRIZAL BIN SAAT

ABSTRAK

Tajuk projek ini ialah Peranti Pemetik Cendawan Semi-Automatik. Tujuan projek ini adalah untuk menyelesaikan masalah tenaga pekerja dan pengurusan masa. Objektif projek ini adalah untuk membangunkan peranti pemetik cendawan separa automatik menggunakan aplikasi motor servo dan pada masa yang sama memantau perbandingan prestasi antara alat pemetik cendawan separuh automatik dan kaedah manual.

ABSTRACT

The title of this project is Development of Semi-Automated Mushroom Picker Device. The reason is to solve man power and time management problem. The objective of this project is to develop a semi-automated mushroom picker device using servo motor application and to monitor the performance of semi-automated mushroom picker device versus manual method.

DEDICATION

I would like to dedicate this project report to Ir. Ts. Mohd Syahrin Amri Bin Mohd Noh for his guidance and advice in finishing this project. Also, I would like to take this opportunity to thank you for sharing your knowledge and support during the project period of time. To my beloved parents, thank you for giving all the support in finishing this report.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to express grateful to Allah SWT for letting me complete this project. I wish to express my sincere thanks to Ir. Ts. Mohd Syahrin Amri Bin Mohd Noh, my supervisor and Ts. Shahrizal Bin Saat, my Co-Supervisor for their opinions, valuable guidance, encouragement and support. I take this opportunity to record my sincere thanks to all the faculty members for their help and effort. None the less, I also want to thank my parents for their unceasing encouragement and support. I also place on record, our sense of gratitude to one and all who, directly, or in directly, have lent their helping hand in this venture.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS		PAGE x	
LIST	Γ OF TA	xiv	
LIST	r of fic	GURES	XV
LIST	Γ OF AP	PENDICES	xvii
LIST	Γ OF SY	MBOLS	xviii
LIST	Γ OF AB	BREVIATIONS	xix
CHA	APTER 1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Backg	ground	1
1.2	Proble	em Statement	3
1.3	3 Objectives		4
1.4	Projec	et Scope	4
	1.4.1	Arduino Uno	4
	1.4.2	Harvesting Process	5
	1.4.3	Oyster Mushroom	5
	1.4.4	Three Mushroom Block	5
	1.4.5	Servo Motor	5

1.5	Significance Study	6
СНА	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1	Previous Harvesting Process	7
2.2	Strawberry Robotic Harvesting System (Journal 1)	8
2.3	Autonomous Kiwi Fruit Picking Robot (Journal 2)	9
2.4	VanDenTop Harvesting Machine (Company Website)	10
2.5	Portable Picking Device for Pine Cones (Journal 3)	11
2.6	Comparison betweeb each development	12
2.7	Linear Actuator Principle Operation	13
	2.7.1 Model Specification	14
	2.7.2 Connecting Battery and Linear Actuator to MD10B	14
2.8	Microcontroller	16
2.9	Capacitance and Inductive Proximity Sensor	17
2.10	AutoCAD Software	18
2.11	Proposal Features	19
CILA		20
CHA	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY	20
3.1	Project Flowchart	20
3.2	Block Diagram	23
3.3	Mushroom Holder Design	24

3.4	Arduino IDE		
3.5	Arduino Pin Connection		
3.6	MIT Inventor App	27	
3.7	Estimated Cost	28	
3.8	Expected Result	28	
3.9	Knowledge	29	
3.10	Research Paper	29	
CHAI	PTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	30	
4.1	Hardware	30	
	4.1.1 Hardware Design	30	
	4.1.2 Complete Hardware Design	31	
4.2	Software	32	
	4.2.1 Arduino Coding	32	
	4.2.2 Mushroom Picker Device App	37	
4.3	Time Delay	40	
	4.3.1 Pick Condition and Delivery to Collector Bin Status	41	
4.4	Discussion	41	
CHAI	PTER 5 CONCLUSION	43	
5.1	Summary Report	43	

5.2	Future Work	43
REF	ERENCES	4 4
APPI	ENDIX	46

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
Table 2.6.1:	Comparison between 4 developments	12
Table 2.7.1:	DTG24-100 model specification	14
Table 2.8.1	PIC18 device feature	16
Table 2.10.1	Advantages of AutoCAD	19
Table 3.7.1	Estimated cost	28
Table 4.3.1	Output result based on time delay setting	40

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	TITLE	PAGE
Figure 1.1.1	Sinar Syukrawie Enterprise at Alor Gajah, Melaka	1
Figure 1.1.2	Mushroom block in steamer	2
Figure 1.1.3	Growth condition mushroom	3
Figure 2.1.1	Mushroom production Strawberry robotic harvesting	7
Figure 2.2.1	system	8
Figure 2.3.1	Autonomous kiwi fruit picking robot	9
Figure 2.4.1	Vandentop harvesting machine Development of Portable Device for	10
Figure 2.5.1	Pine Cones	11
Figure 2.7.1	Linear actuator	13
Figure 2.7.2	Linear actuator design	13
Figure 2.7.3	Linear actuator connecting with motor drive and battery	15
Figure 2.7.4	Motor drive connection to microcontroller	15
Figure 2.9.1	Experiment system for studying proximity sensor	17
Figure 2.9.2	Proximity sensor operating	17
Figure 2.10.1	AutoCAD software	18
Figure 3.1.1	Project Flowchart	21
Figure 3.1.1	Project flowchart	22
Figure 3.3.2	Mushroom holder	24
Figure 3.2.3	Proposed layout design	25

XV

Figure 3.3.1	Arduino #include function Arduino pin connection to Bluetooth	25
Figure 3.5.1	module and servo motor	26
Figure 3.6.1	Designer Screen 1	27
Figure 3.6.2	Block Screen 1	27
Figure 4.1.1.1	Mushroom Picker Device	30
Figure 4.1.2.1	Complete Hardware Design	31
Figure 4.2.1.1	Arduino Coding 1	32
Figure 4.2.1.2	Arduino Coding 2	33
Figure 4.2.1.3	Arduino Coding 3	34
Figure 4.2.1.4	Arduino Coding 4	35
Figure 4.2.1.5	Arduino Coding 5	36
Figure 4.2.1.6	Arduino Coding 6	36
Figure 4.2.2.1	Mushroom Picker Device App	37
Figure 4.2.2.2	Block Design 1	38
Figure 4.2.2.3	Block Design 2	38
Figure 4.2.2.4	Block Design 3 Incomplete Project circuit using	39
Figure 4.4.1	Incomplete Project circuit using PIC18F4550	41

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX	TITLE	PAGE
Appendix A	Project Planning PSM 1	46
Appendix B	Project Planning PSM 2	47

LIST OF SYMBOLS

mm - Millimeter

kg - Kilogram

% - Percentage

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

3D 3 dimension 2D 2 dimension

 $\begin{array}{ll} CAD & Computer \mbox{-aided design} \\ U_{OH} & Output \mbox{ voltage high} \\ U_{OL} & Output \mbox{ voltage low} \end{array}$

dH Distance highdL Distance lowDC Direct currentCW Clockwise

CCW Counter-clockwise

PWM Pulse width modulation LCD Liquid-crystal display

GPS Global positioning system

USB Universal serial bus RM Ringgit Malaysia

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background



Figure 1.1.1: Sinar Syukrawie Enterprise at Alor Gajah, Melaka

According to M. Zaffrie, M. Yasser Suhaimi and H. Azahar (2013), oyster mushroom is the most popular mushroom type of food among the consumers and entrepreneur. The factors of its being so popular than other mushroom are because of its easy production process and delicious taste. More than 95% entrepreneur harvest oyster mushroom while the rest are shiitake, button and ganoderma.(M. Zaffrie, M. Yasser Suhaimi and H. Azahar, 2013)

With this, more mushroom can be produced and more demand to be expected from the consumers. However, there are challenges in mushroom harvesting such as lack of man power and time taken to harvest. These challenges occur during the picking hour of mushroom. In Figure 1.1.1, a visit to Sinar Syukrawie Enterprise at Bt. Gadek, Alor

Gajah, Melaka is done to understand deeper on how the whole mushroom process is made in mushroom industry.

The production of mushroom starts with mushroom block preparation. There are three main ingredients inside the mushroom block which are rubber wood dust, rice bran, kapur. These ingredients are mixed in 100:10:1 ratio using a mixing machine. During the packaging process, the mixture is filled in a plastic bag of 9 x 13 cm sizing. The mixture inside the plastic bag is compacted and covered with a neck cap and cover.



Figure 1.1.2: Mushroom Blocks in a Steamer

The next step is steaming process as in Figure 1.1.2. The mushroom blocks are steamed in a steamer for 5 hours at 103 degree Celsius. The steamer can load 500 mushroom block at one time. Bigger scale entrepreneur use bigger steamer for bigger production. After this process is complete, the mushroom block is let to cool down for 2 days and 1 night in an inoculation room. Afterwards, the mushroom block is injected with miselium.

Miselium is a mushroom seed that has smooth texture. Usually, wheat and corn are sued for the seed's housing. It is best to use 7-10 seeds for each block. A pure white color shows the best condition of mushroom seed. Before injecting the seeds, it is

important to ensure that there are no dust and dirt during this process. The reason is to avoid bacteria from affecting the mushroom seed.

Then, the next step is ripening process. The function is to activate the miselium that is implanted inside the mushroom block. This process usually takes 40 to 50 days for miselium to spread fully and purely white inside the mushroom block. It is recommended that the temperature should be above 30 degree Celsius and humidity below 80%. This way, ripening process will be much faster.



Figure 1.1.3: Growth condition of mushroom after ripening process

The last step is harvesting process. Usually, a small form of mushroom will appear after 2-3 days of neck cap removal as in Figure 1.1.3. The mushroom will only be harvest and mature after 4-5 days of neck cap removal. This is where this project takes part into.

1.2 Problem Statement

In harvesting process, there are challenges that entrepreneur had to deal with. Most of the problems come from man power and time management. The worker had to pick and drop the mushroom into the box collector and repeat that process for each mushroom block which cause worker to have back pain as they had to constantly sit down and stand back up to pick the mushrooms. This in the end disturbs the efficiency of worker to keep picking the mushroom continuously. Furthermore, this process takes a lot of time where worker had to think first whether the mushroom is mature enough to be picked or not. All of this process is done manually.

However, this problems can be resolved to execute faster responds. Instead of using manpower, a picking device is a perfect application to pick the mushroom. It is much faster and easier as it is automated by servo motor. This will shorten the time taken for harvesting process and undamaging the physical condition of the matured mushroom.

1.3 Objectives

With this, we would like to take this opportunity to take this opportunity to build an automated picking device to solve the problems of harvesting mushroom in mushroom industry.

The objective for this project are:

- To develop a semi-automated mushroom picker device using servo motor application
- To monitor the semi-automated picker performance versus manual method

4

1.4 Project Scope

This scope focus mainly on how to pick the mushroom with the usage of microcontroller application. This project does not cover other processes than harvesting process. The parameter for this project can be divided into several parts which are:

1.4.1 Arduino Uno

In this project, Arduino Uno is used to monitor and control the process of picking mushroom. It is much cheaper and easier to use compared to other microcontroller. It can connect to servo motor as output signals as it has 5 analog input ports, transmit and receive pin, 1 USB module and power supply pin.

1.4.2 The Harvesting process

Mushroom harvesting for oyster mushroom type has been done manually by the worker till this day. However, in this project, the mushroom is picked and gripped between the mushroom block neck cap and the mushroom by servo motor gripper. The mushroom then is pulled up and dropped into a collector bin when the gripper release the mushroom.

The mushroom can only be picked when it is mature enough depends on the size. This part will not be covered as all the matured mushroom will be re-positioned into a mushroom holder to ease the process of harvesting.

1.4.3 Oyster mushroom

There are many types of mushroom harvested and consumed in Malaysia. However, oyster mushroom is the most popular and high demand than other mushroom. Therefore, only oyster mushroom is used in this project.